Ordinance Appendix B: Terms of Reference of Council Standing Committees and Subcommittees

FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY DEGREES COMMITTEE

Terms of Reference

1. Authority

The primary responsibility of the Fellowships and Honorary Degrees Committee is to make recommendations to the Council on nominations for the award of fellowships and honorary degrees.

2. Duties

- 2.1 To keep under review the following criteria governing the award of Fellowships and Honorary Degrees of the College, and to recommend changes as necessary to the College Council:
 - 2.1.1 Nominations will only be accepted from individuals who are Members of the College (in the sense of Ordinance B2).
 - 2.1.2 An honorary degree is the highest honour that King's bestows and is reserved for exceptional and eminent individuals who are recognised nationally or internationally for their achievements and whose actions reflect and reinforce King's values and aspirations. While a prior association with King's strengthens a claim, it is not a requirement; recipients of a King's honorary doctorate become alumni of the College. The number of awards will normally be limited to five in any one year.
 - 2.1.3 The Fellowship of King's College London (FKC) shall be awarded to those who have or have had a transformative impact on the College through the quality of their work or activities. They may be individuals who have had a direct relationship with King's (e.g., alumni, governors, staff, academic or community partners) or they may be individuals who do not have a relationship with King's but whose activities and accomplishments align with our activities, aspirations and values and with whom a continuing relationship would be welcome. The number of Fellowships awarded by the College in any one calendar year shall not normally exceed ten.
 - 2.1.4 The awards of the Honorary Degree of King's College London and the Fellowship of King's College London are not mutually exclusive, although instances where both awards are made to the same individual are expected to be rare.
- 2.2 To canvass nominations from Members of the College for the award of Fellowships and Honorary Degrees of the College.
- 2.3 To consider nominations for the award of the Honorary Degree and Fellowship of the College, and to make recommendations to the Council of the College in accordance with Ordinance C3.
- 2.4 To ensure that the arrangements for the canvassing of nominations, for the selection of nominees meeting the criteria for the award of Fellowships and Honorary Degrees of the College, and for the general conduct of the Committee's business, are efficient and fair.
- 2.5 To keep under review the arrangements for the conduct of the Committee's business and, as necessary, put before the Council of the College recommendations for change.

2.6 Any other business as may be referred to it by the Council of the College.

3. Composition

- 3.1 The Committee shall comprise:
 - 3.1.1 Chair of the Council (in the Chair)
 - 3.1.2 The Vice-Chancellor & President
 - 3.1.3 At least two other Independent Members of the Council
 - 3.1.4 At least two Fellows (including Honorary Fellows), who are not employees of the College
 - 3.1.5 At least two staff members of the College
- 3.2 All members of the Committee other than the Vice-Chancellor and the Chair of the Council are to be appointed by the Council on the recommendation of Governance & Nominations Committee. All Members (other than the Chair and Vice-Chancellor) shall normally serve a maximum of two consecutive three-year terms, with the possibility of extension for a further single three-year term (up to a maximum of nine years) in exceptional circumstances.
- 3.3 The University Secretary or designate shall act as Secretary to the Fellowships & Honorary Degrees Committee.

4. Frequency of meetings

- 4.1 The Committee shall meet as necessary and at least once per year.
- 4.2 The business of the Committee may be conducted by electronic voting or email in accordance with Ordinance B9.

5. Reporting Procedures

A report of each meeting of the Committee will be circulated to all members of College Council.